

13-3653-CV

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ERIE COUNTY, NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellee

v.

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION (NYCLU),

Intervenor-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

JOCELYN SAMUELS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
ERIN ASLAN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-2773

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 1. *Settlement Of The United States’ Lawsuit Against Erie County*.....3

 2. *Sealing Of The TCC Monitoring Reports*.....8

 3. *The District Court’s Decision Denying The NYCLU’s Motion To Unseal*9

 4. *The NYCLU’s Appeal*.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT

 THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS ANALYSIS OF THE NYCLU’S MOTION TO UNSEAL BY CHARACTERIZING THE REPORTS OF INDEPENDENT, THIRD-PARTY MONITORS PREPARED POST-SETTLEMENT AS SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATION DOCUMENTS13

 A. *Standard Of Review*.....13

 B. *Legal Standards Governing The Public Right Of Access To Documents*.....13

 C. *The District Court Erred In Its Analysis Of The NYCLU’s First Amendment And Common Law Public Right Of Access Claims*.....15

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	2
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>In re New York Times Co. to Unseal Wiretap & Search Warrant Materials</i> , 577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newsday LLC v. County of Nassau</i> , 730 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013)	13-15
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	13
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14-15, 17-18
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13-15, 18
<i>United States v. Glens Falls Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 853 (2d Cir. 1998)	11, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 257 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
STATUTES:	
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 1997 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3
28 U.S.C. 1345	2
28 U.S.C. 1367	2
RULE:	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)(1)(B).....	2

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

United States Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Special
Litigation Section Cases and Matters: New York Juvenile Facilities,
New York; Scioto and Marion Juvenile Correctional Facilities, Ohio;
Shelby County Juvenile Court, Tennessee; Georgia Psychiatric
Hospitals; Delaware Mental Health System; Virginia System for
Serving People with Developmental Disabilities, all available at
<http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/spl/findsettle.php>
(last visited February 3, 2014) 8-9
